3 Port Solenoid Valve
Series V100
Coil temperature rises: 1°C (With power saving circuit)
Power Consumption 0.1 W (With power saving circuit)Power Consumption 0.1 W (With power saving circuit)Power Consumption 0.1 W (With power saving circuit)
Sonic conductance    C: 0.037 (Standard)/C: 0.076 (Large flow capacity)
Variations
Series
Flow characteristics

—
Replacement Parts
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
For 200 VAC: SY100 30 2A
For other voltages of AC: SY100 30 3A
SY100 30 A Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For 100 VAC: SY100 30 1A
Without lead wire:
(With connector and
2 sockets)
Material
Resin
Stainless steel
Resin
Stainless steel, Resin
FKM
Stainless steel
Stainless steel
—
Resin
Description
Body
Cover
Push rod
Armature assembly
Poppet
Return spring
Poppet spring
Coil assembly
Manual override
Specifications
Valve
model
Valve
model
Grommet L plug connector
M plug connector
Plug connector
Weight (g) Note 2)Operating
pressure
range (MPa)
Vacuum specification (MPa) Port size
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
0 to 0.7
N.C.
N.C.
N.O.
N.O.
V114
V114A
V124 Note 1)
V124A Note 1)
–100 kPa to 0.6
–100 kPa to 0.6

(24 VDC, 12 VDC only)
Coil specification
How to Order
+–
+-
+-
– +
- +
∗ All the types with power saving circuit are with
light/surge voltage suppressor.
∗ Only “Z” is available for the types with power saving circuit.
Standard
Series V100
4-2-4
4
C
ourtesy of S
teven E
ngineering, Inc.-230 R
yan W
ay, S
outh S
an F
rancisco, C
A
 94080-6370-M
ain O
ffice: (650) 588-9200-O
utside Local A
rea: (800) 258-9200-w
w
w
.stevenengineering.com
V1 4 A M1
1
2
Normally closed
Normally open
Type of actuation
3 port
For sub-plate type,
For manifold type S41
Nil
R
U
Z
Without light/surge voltage suppressor
With surge voltage suppressor
With light/surge voltage suppressor
With light/surge voltage suppressor
For DC, AC
For DC
For AC
Port size
Manual override
Nil: Non-locking push type
B: Locking slotted type
Large flow
Large flow capacity
Light/Surge voltage suppressor
5
5
6
V
S
R
24 VDC
12 VDC
6 VDC
5 VDC
3 VDC
Rated voltage
For DC

Gasket Assembly
Part no.: V100-31-1A
Type S41 How to Order
Applicable solenoid valve Note)
V114-����
V114A-����
V124-����
V124A-����
Applicable blank plate assembly
V100-77-1A
VV100 S41 05
Stations
02
20
2 stations
20 stations
M5
2 port size
M5 M5 x 0.8
Note) V114(A) and V124(A) cannot be mounted to the same manifold.
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Applicable base
 • Sub-plate
 • Type VV100-S41 manifold base
Caution
Mounting screw tightening torques M2: 0.12 N•m
1 port
M5 x 0.8
3 port
M5 x 0.8
2 port
M5 x 0.8
Gasket
Gasket
(M2 x 14, flat nickel plated)
Round head combination screw
Round head combination screw
(M2 x 7, flat nickel plated)
Blanking plate
Notch mark

Turn in the direction of arrow.
How to Use Plug Connector
How to Order Connector Assembly
For DC: SY100 30 4A
For 200 VAC: SY100 30 2A
For other voltages of AC: SY100 30 3A
SY100 30 A
Lead wire length
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
For DC
V114-5LO
SY100-30-4A-20
For AC
V114A-1LO
SY100-30-1A-20
+ –
For 100 VAC: SY100 30 1A
Lead wire
Socket
Crimping area
Core wire
crimping area
Hook
Insulation
0.2 to 0.33 mm2
Max. cover diameter: ø1.7 mm
Core wire
Connector
Lead wire
Socket
Hook
[Standard]
Press in the direction of the arrow
Caution
Without lead wire:
(with connector and
2 pcs. of socket)
Series V100
Specific Product Precautions 1
Be sure to read before handling.
1. Attaching and detaching connectors
• To attach a connector, hold the lever and connector unit
between your fingers and insert straight onto the pins of the

Standard length is 300 mm, but the following length is also
available.
How to order
To order a valve with lead wire length of other
than 300 mm, indicate part numbers of the valve
without connector and the required connector
assembly separately.
<Example> Lead wire length 2000 mm
2. Crimping of lead wires and sockets
Strip 3.2 to 3.7 mm at the end of the lead wires, insert the
ends of the core wires evenly into the sockets, and then crimp
with a crimping tool. When this is done, take care that the
coverings of the lead wires do not enter the core wire crimping
area.
Use special tool when crimping. (Please consult with SMC for
the crimping tool.)
When operating with a screwdriver,
turn it gently using a watchmakers’
screwdriver. [Torque: less than 0.1
N·m]
-+ Socket
Hook
Lead wire
DC polarity indication
Lever
Connector
Pin
Groove
Cover
Pin
Groove
Cover
Plug Connector Lead Wire Length
4-2-10
10
C
ourtesy of S
teven E
ngineering, Inc.-230 R
yan W
ay, S
outh S
an F
rancisco, C
A
 94080-6370-M
ain O
ffice: (650) 588-9200-O
utside Local A
rea: (800) 258-9200-w
w
w
.stevenengineering.com
Series V100
Specific Product Precautions 2
Be sure to read before handling.
Working Principle
<Electric waveform in power saving,
in the case of V1  4T>1
2
Applied voltage
Standard
With power
saving circuit)
62 ms
24 V
0 V
0.4 W
0.1 W
0 W
Surge Voltage Suppressor
<For DC>

With indicator light (�Z)
Connector Assembly with Cover
How to Order
SY100 - 68 - A -
Lead wire length (L)
Nil
  6
10
15
20
25
30
50
300 mm
600 mm
1000 mm
1500 mm
2000 mm
2500 mm
3000 mm
5000 mm
Connector Assembly with Cover: Dimensions
Z
N
R
In the case of ZNR surge voltage suppressor, note the surge
voltage to be suppressed at controller side as there will be a
residual voltage according to the protective element and rated
voltage.
Moreover, the residual voltage of the diode is approximately 1 V.
Caution
Symbol of connector assembly with
protective cover
Red Black
Gray
(14.5) L
(40)
(10)
(8)
(8
)
(6
.9
)
(Ø
4.
1)
Electric circuit (with power saving circuit)
1: Starting current,   2: Holding current
2
Red (+)
Black (–)
LED
1
Power consumption is reduced by
approximately 75% compared
with the standard product by
eliminating the need for electrical
current for holding. (Effective after
more than 62 ms energized and
24 VDC rated voltage applied.)
The electrical circuit as shown above,
allows reduced holding current